STATE OF INDIANA ) BEFORE THE INDIANA
) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION ) COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

Cause No.: 12896-AD14-0313-012

IN THE MATTER OF: )

BAIL AGENT LICENSE ; ‘ F‘LED

« APPLICATION Or: ; M AR 18 201”%

oo b ) STTE OF INDUNA,

PRELIMINARY ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
AND NOTICE OF LICENSE DENIAL

The Il_l_dian_a Department of Insurance, pursuant to the Indiana _Administrative Act, Indiana
Code §4-21.5-1 et seq., Indiana Code §§27-10-3-3, and 27-10-3-8, hereby gives notice to
Vanessa L. Brogdon (“Applicant™) of the following Administrative Order:

1. Applicant filed an application for bail agent licensure with the Commissioner of
the Indiana Department of Insurance (‘Commissioner”) on February 25, 2014. Following a
review of materials submitted by Applicant in support of her application and further investigation
by the Department, the Commissioner, being fully advised, now Hereby notifies Applicant that
| she is not qualified for licensure under Indiana Cocie §§27-10-3-3(a)(1) and 27-10-3-8(2)(3).
Specifically, Applicant’s Indiana driver’s license has been suspended three (3) times since
February 2009 for No Insurance Accident, Failure to Pay, and Failure to File Insurance. Because
of Applicant’s driving record, she has failed to affirmatively show she is of good moral character
as required by Indiana Code §27-10-3-3(a)}(1). On the bail agent license application form,
Applicant answered “yés” to the question, “(h)as your driver’s license ever been suspended?”
Applicant’s attached explanation states that her Indiana license was suspended in the past two (2)

years for an unpaid traffic ticket. Applicant’s response to the question concerning suspension of




her driver’s lcense was inaccurate and was a material misstatement or misrepresentation on the

application in violation of Indiana Code §27-10-3-8(a)(3).

2. Under Indiana Code §4-21.5-3-7, if you wish to file a petition for review of the
Preliminary Administrative Order and Notice of License Denial, you must do so in writing within
fifteen (15) days after you receive notice of this Order. Submit your petition fo the attention of
Investigator Mike Herndon.

~IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Applicant’s request for licensure is hereby

DENIED pursuant to Indiana Code §§27-10-3-3 and 27-10-3-8.

SO ORDERED this !ﬂ‘ay of March, 2014

e Stephen W. Robertson, Commissioner o
Indiana Department of Insurance

Distribution:

Vanessa L. Brogdon Robert L. Hummel, Attorney
6437 Butt Road Indiana Department of Insurance
Fort Wayne, IN 46818 311 W. Washington St., Suite 103

Indianapolis, IN 46204




